

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. SC08-1406

LOWER COURT CASE NO. 91-002CF

---

VICTOR MARCUS FARR,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

JAMES C. LOHMAN  
Florida Bar #0570214  
Attorney at Law  
1806 East 39<sup>th</sup> Street  
Austin, Texas 78722  
(512) 542-9947

LINDA McDERMOTT  
Florida Bar No. 0102857  
McClain & McDermott, P.A.  
141 N.E. 30<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilton Manors, FL 33334  
(850) 322-2172

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

### **STANDARD OF REVIEW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	i
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT I	
MR. FARR’S PLEA WAS INVALID AND HIS CONVICTION MUST BE VACATED DUE TO COUNSEL’S INEFFECTIVE REPRESENTATION.....8	
A. COUNSEL’S UNREASONABLE NEGLIGENCE OF MR. FARR AND HIS LEGAL DEFENSE. ....	8
B. COUNSEL’S DISREGARD FOR MR. FARR’S HISTORY OF SEVERE DEPRESSION AND SUICIDE ATTEMPTS.....	16
C. COUNSEL’S UNREASONABLE FAILURE TO PURSUE VIABLE DEFENSE OF VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION TO THE CHARGES.....	17
D. COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE CASE.....	18
E. COUNSEL’S UNREASONABLE STIPULATION TO AN INACCURATE AND FALSE “FACTUAL BASIS” FOR MR. FARR’S PLEA TO THE OFFENSES CHARGED.....	19
F. COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO PROTECT MR. FARR FROM PHYSICAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL ABUSE IN JAIL PRIOR TO AND DURING THE TIME HE AGREED TO PLEAD GUILTY.....	22
G. LEGAL ANALYSIS .....	25

ARGUMENT II

MR. FARR’S PLEA WAS THE RESULT OF PHYSICAL AND PSYCHOLOGICAL INTIMIDATION, ABUSE, STRESS AND DURESS AND IT WAS THEREFORE INVOLUNTARY, AND HIS CONVICTIONS MUST BE VACATED.....28

ARGUMENT III

MR. FARR WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY 'S FAILURE TO PRESENT A DEFENSE OF VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION TO THE OFFENSES CHARGED. . . . .33

F. CONCLUSIVE EVIDENCE OF MR. FARR'S INTOXICATION . . . 33

B. LEGAL BASIS FOR VOLUNTARY INTOXICATION INSTRUCTION . 38

C. INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL . . . . .39

ARGUMENT IV

MR. FARR WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY HIS ATTORNEY'S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE COLLISION AND TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT THE CRASH WAS AN ACCIDENT. . . . . 41

A. The tree was not visible. . . . . .44

B. The vehicle was out of control. . . . . .45

C. The driver attempted to brake. . . . . . 46

D. Conclusions. . . . . . 47

ARGUMENT V

THE PROSECUTOR'S DELIBERATE WITHHOLDING OF MATERIAL EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE VIOLATED *BRADY V. MARYLAND* AND THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.

G. THE WITHHOLDING OF EXCULPATORY INFORMATION THAT MR. FARR'S SELF-INCRIMINATING STATEMENTS AND ADMISSIONS WERE NOT TRUE. . . . . 48

H. THE WITHHOLDING OF EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE THAT SHOOTING VICTIMS LYNCH AND THOMAS WERE UNABLE TO IDENTIFY MR. FARR AS THE PERSON WHO SHOT THEM. . . . .51

I. THE WITHHOLDING OF EXCULPATORY EVIDENCE THAT STATEMENTS MADE TO THE POLICE CONCERNING MR. FARR'S ALCOHOL CONSUMPTION AND LEVEL OF INTOXICATION WERE DELIBERATELY SKEWED TO "MAKE HIM LESS DRUNK AT THE TIME OF THE CRIMES." . . . . . 52

D. LEGAL ANALYSIS . . . . . 54

ARGUMENT VI

MR. FARR WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY HIS LAWYER’S UNREASONABLE FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PRESENT READILY AVAILABLE EVIDENCE OF MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES. . . . .56

- A. Mental illness. . . . .64
- B. Organic brain damage. . . . .64
- C. Child abuse. . . . . 64
- D. Poverty and hunger. . . . .65
- E. Traumatic chaos and instability. . . . . 66
- F. Unknown paternity . . . . .68
- G. Alcoholism and other forms of self-medication. . . . 69
- H. Childhood sexual abuse. . . . .70
- I. His mother's tragic and brutal death. . . . .70
- J. His good qualities: kindness, generosity and a loving nature. . . . .71
- K. Extreme remorse for the death he caused. . . . . 72
- L. Intoxication at the time of the offense. . . . . 74

ARGUMENT VII

THE SENTENCING ORDER WAS IMPROPERLY AUTHORED BY MR. FARR’S PROSECUTOR; THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO INDEPENDENTLY WEIGH AGGRAVATING AND MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES AND PROVIDE ITS REASONING FOR REVIEW ON APPEAL; AND TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN PERMITTING THIS TO OCCUR. . . . . 75

ARGUMENT VIII

MR. FARR WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY HIS ATTORNEY’S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE MR. FARR’S PSYCHIATRIC HISTORY, TO CONDUCT A PROPER MENTAL HEALTH ASSESSMENT, AND TO PURSUE APPROPRIATE MENTAL HEALTH DEFENSES. . . . . 84

- A. COUNSEL’S DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE . . . . . 84
- B. STRICKLAND PREJUDICE . . . . . 85
  - 1. Evidence of bipolarity. . . . . 86
  - 2. Organic brain damage. . . . . 86

3.	<u>The role of alcohol in this offense.</u> . . . . .	87
4.	<u>Mental mitigation.</u> . . . . .	87
5.	<u>Impaired memory of the offense.</u> . . . . .	88
6.	<u>Incompetency to plead guilty.</u> . . . . .	88
C.	LEGAL ANALYSIS . . . . .	90

ARGUMENT IX

MR. FARR'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS WERE VIOLATED BY THE STATE'S IMPROPER, UNETHICAL AND UNLAWFUL DIRECT CONTACTS AND COMMUNICATIONS WITH MR. FARR, KNOWING HIM TO BE REPRESENTED BY COUNSEL. . . . .	91
--	----

ARGUMENT X

MR. FARR WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO, CHALLENGE AND CONFRONT PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT AS DETAILED IN ARGUMENTS V, VII AND IX, <i>SUPRA</i> , IN VIOLATION OF MR. FARR'S RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. . . . .	97
---	----

ARGUMENT XI

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. FARR'S MOTION FOR JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION AND IN DENYING MR. FARR HIS RIGHT TO A FULL AND FAIR POST CONVICTION HEARING, IN VIOLATION OF HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS AND THEIR FLORIDA COUNTERPARTS. . . . .	98
---	----

CONCLUSION . . . . .	100	CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	100
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	101		

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

#### Federal cases

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . .	90,91
<i>Blake v. Kemp</i> , 758 F.2d 523 (11th Cir. 1985). . . . .	90
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963). . . . .	48,51,54,55
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 425 U.S. 247, 262 (1978) . . . . .	99
<i>Cowley v. Stricklin</i> , 929 F.2d 640 (11th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	90
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) . . . . .	51,55
<i>Harris v. Dugger</i> , 874 F.2d 756 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1989) . . . . .	56
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985) . . . . .	26,27
<i>Hughes v. Bowers</i> , 711 F.Supp. 1574 (N.D. Ga.1989) <i>aff'd</i> 896 F.2d 558 (11th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	56
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) . . . . .	82
<i>Miller v. Champion</i> , 262 F. 3d 1066 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	27
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242, 250-2 (1976) . . . . .	82
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005). . . . .	57
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668(1984). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999). . . . .	54,55
<i>Taylor v. Hayes</i> , 418 U.S. 488, 501 (1974) . . . . .	99
<i>United States v. Agurs</i> , 427 U.S. 97 (1976) . . . . .	56
<i>United States v. Fessel</i> , 531 F.2d 1278 (5th Cir. 1979). . . . .	90
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003). . . . .	15,56
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . . . .	57

State Cases

*Armstrong v. State*, 862 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 2003). . . . . 59

*Bassett v. State*, 541 So. 596 (Fla. 1989). . . . . 66

*Brazeail v. State*, 821 So. 2d 364(Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 2002). . . . . 26

*Brown v. State*, 526 So. 2d 903, 908 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 68

*Buckrem v. State*, 355 So. 2d 111 (Fla. 1978). . . . . 70,74

*Campbell v. State*, 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 66,74

*Card v. State*, 652 So. 2d 344 (Fla. 1995) . . . . . 81

*Castro v. State*, 547 So. 2d 111 (1989). . . . . 70

*Dufour v. State*, 904 So. 2d 42 (Fla. 2005). . . . . 39

*Evans v. State*, 946 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2006) . . . . . i

*Farr v. State*, 621 So. 2d 1368 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 4,75

*Farr v. State*, 656 So. 2d 448 (1995) cert. den.  
116. S.Ct. 333(1995) . . . 5

*Fead v. State*, 512 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987). . . . . 72

*Floyd v. State*, 569 So. 2d 1225 (1990) . . . . . 72

*Gardner v. State*, 480 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1985) . . . . . 39

*Garner v. State*, 9 So. 835 (Fla. 1891) . . . . . 38

*Graham v. State*, 406 So. 2d 503 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) . . . . . 39

*Grim v. Florida*, 971 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2007) . . . . . 58

*Grosvenor v. State*, 816 So. 2d 822 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) . . . 18,26

*Gurganus v. State*, 451 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1984) . . . . . 39

*Hallman v. State*, 560 So. 2d 223(Fla. 1990) . . . . . 65

*Harris v. State*, 415 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 5<sup>th</sup> DCA 1982) . . . . . 39

*Heathcoat v. State*, 430 So. 2d 945 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983). . . . 39



<i>Henry v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 2006) . . . . .	59
<i>Herring v. State</i> , 446 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1984). . . . .	69
<i>Hollsworth v. State</i> , 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988). . . . .	68
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 921 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 2005) . . . . .	i
<i>Link v. State</i> , 429 So. 2d 836 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1983). 39	
<i>Magill v. State</i> , 428 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 1983). . . . .	71
<i>Mason v. State</i> , 489 So. 2d 734 (Fla. 1986). . . . .	90
<i>Morgan v. State</i> , 639 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1994). . . . .	90
<i>Morton v. State</i> , 789 So. 2d 324 (Fla. 2001). . . . .	79
<i>Nibert v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .	70,75
<i>O'Callaghan v. State</i> , 461 So. 2d 1354 (Fla. 1984). . . . .	90
<i>Parker v. Florida</i> , 3 So. 3d 974 (Fla. 2009). . . . .	59
<i>Patterson v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1257 (Fla. 1987). . . . .	80
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 2000). . . . .	79
<i>Peterka v. State</i> , 890 So. 2d 219 (2004). . . . .	59
<i>Ragsdale v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 713 (Fla. 2001). . . . .	56
<i>Rivera v. State</i> , 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .	39
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 108 (1991) . . . . .	70
<i>Rose</i> 675 So. 2d 567, 571 (Fla. 1966) . . . . .	56
<i>Songer v. State</i> , 544 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	74
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993). . . . .	80,81
<i>State v. Dixon</i> , 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla.1973). . . . .	79
<i>State v. Grosvenor</i> , 874 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2004). . . . .	18,25,27
<i>State v. Holton</i> , Cir. Ct. No. 86-8931A (13 <sup>th</sup> Jud. Cir., County) . . . . .	Hillsborough 81
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So. 2d 1102 (Fla. 2002). . . . .	58

*State v. Lindsey*, Cir. Ct. No. 91-398-CF  
(3<sup>rd</sup> Jud. Cir., Columbia County). . . . . 81

*State v. Pearce*, 994 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 2008). . . . . 58

*State v. Riechmann*, 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 81

*State v. Sireci*, 502 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1987) . . . . . 90

*Stevens v. State*, 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989). . . . . 65

*State v. Steele*, 348 So.2d 398 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) . . . . . 99

*Valle v. State* 778 So. 2d 960 (Fla. 2001) . . . . . 81

*Ventura v. State*, 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001). . . . . 56

*Williams v. State*, 797 So. 2d 1235 (Fla. 2001) . . . . . 39

*Williams v. Florida*, 987 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 2008). . . . . 56

Statutes and Rules

Florida Administrative Code 14-17.012(4)(a)32 . . . . . 44

Florida Administrative Code 14-17.012(4)(a)12 . . . . . 44

Florida Administrative Code 14-17.012(4)(a)25 . . . . . 44

Florida Administrative Code 14-17.012(4)(a)13 . . . . . 44

Florida Game and Fish Commission GO-64,III.D . . . . . 43

Florida Game and Fish Commission GO-64,IIIB.1.c . . . . . 43

Florida R. Crim. P. 3.211 (a)(2)(iii) . . . . . 92

Florida Statutes § 839.25 . . . . . 43

Florida Statutes § 837.012 . . . . . 43

Florida Statutes § 921.141(3). . . . . 79

Florida Statutes § 921.141(4)(b) and (f) . . . . . 87

Professional standards

<i>ABA Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> (1989) . . . . .	passim
ABA Guideline 11.3.E (1989) . . . . .	61
ABA Guideline 11.3.D (1989) . . . . .	61
ABA Guideline 11.4.1 . . . . .	57,58
ABA Guideline 11.4.1.C (1989). . . . .	62
ABA Guideline 11.4.2 (1989) . . . . .	15
ABA Guideline 11.6.3(B)(3)(1989) . . . . .	8,58,59
<i>ABA Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , 4-4.1, “Commentary” (2d ed. 1980). . . . .	
. . . . .	57
<i>ABA, Standards for Criminal Justice</i> , “The Prosecution Function” (1984), Standard 3-1.2 . . .	
. . . . .	93
Code of Judicial Conduct, Cannon 3B . . . . .	99
Model Rules of Professional Conduct R 3.8 (2002). . . . .	93,97
